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ENCLOSURE

WATTS BAR NUCLEAR PLANT UNITS 1 AND
COMMENTS ON THE SAFETY EVALUATION REPORT -

2
NUREG-0 847

Pages 4-4, 4-17, and 4-18

TVA's position on margin used to offset rod bow penalty
TVA's 9/15/82 technical specification submittal.

was provided in

Page 4-10

The peaking factor is 2.31 instead of 2.32 as specified in the second to
last paragraph.

Page 4-22

,The temperature range of the backup analog readout will be extended to 2,000
degrees F instead of 2,300 degrees F specified in the SER. (Reference the
letter from L. M. Mills to E. Adensam dated August 12, 1982.)

Page 5-7

Draft technical specifications to perform a water inventory balance within
one hour of receiving certain leakage alarms were provided in TVA's
9/15/82 technical specification submittal..

Pages 5-17 and 7-15

SER Section 5.4.3 imposes conflicting requirements. It specifies that the
Residual Heat Removal bypass valves be locked closed with power removed from
the valve operators. It also specifies that the bypass line be used as an
alternate flowpath.

These valves are located inside containment. Entry into this area is
controlled and special work permits and radiation surveys are required for
entry. The valves are not easily accessible and cannot be opened quickly.
Administrative control will ensure that the valves are closed and tagged out
at the breaker nanel.

AA~A

A~'

Page 6-3

The SER lists the minimum boron concentration for the ice as 2,000
criteria is 1,900 + 100 ppm. The sump chemistry calculations will
performed with a minimum value of 1,800 ppm as the required value.

ppm. 'TVA-,
be

Pages 6-18 and 6-19

The NRC Staff in section 6.2.4, 'Containment Isolation System,' of the
WBN SER conditioned the license to require that:
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For each of the four main feedwater lines and four feedwater
'bypass lines, and for two of the auxiliary feedwater lines, there
is a one-inch diameter chemical feed line joining the main line
downstream of the isolation valve. Each of these one-inch lines
has a simple check valve as an isolation valve. The applicant
must modify each of these lines to satisfy the requirements of GDC
57. To meet these requirements, the applicant must install a
safety-grade isolation valve of an appropriate type in the
safety-grade portion of each line.

In lieu of the modification specified by the NRC Staff, TVA will make
the following modification to the chemical feed lines:

1. The chemical feed lines will be detached from their existing.
injection points on the feedwater lines and the injection points
capped and welded shut.

2. The number of chemical feed lines will be consolidated and
relocated to injection points on the steam generator wet layup
recirculation lines outboard of the primary containment outer
isolation valve.

This modification will eliminate penetration of the primary containment
.,ýboundary by the chemical feed lines and the need for installation of a
safety-grade isolation valve in-each of the lines. The work associated
with this modification will be completed prior to fuel loading.

Paze 6-22

The FSAR will be revised in Amendment 48 to-provide information supporting

bypass leakage up to 25 percent instead of 10 percent as specified in the

SER.

Pages 6-26 and 8-10

._ NRC has identified several emergency core cooling valves that must be

.-,'deenergized during power operation-. These valves must be operated during
the switchover from injection to recirculation and the transfer from cold
leg to hot leg recirculation. These valves cannot be deenergizea without
jeopardizing the operator's ability to mitigate the consequences of an
accident. A detailed evaluation for each valve was provided in TVA's tech
spec submittal dated 9/15/82. The present method for preventing unwanted
actuation of these valves is through the use of plastic covers over the
valve controllers. There are not keylocks in the control room.

" :"iPage 6:-.3.4

The next to the last paragraph, last sentence could more correctly be
written to say that 200 cfm of pressurized outside air is combined
with 3,800 cfm of recirculated air is then routed through redundant
particulate and carbon filtration components.

-2-

+ .• .•+'-+ '" ',-,: . :+-. ? . • -": + ... . ,



Page 6-35

In the first sentence of section 6.5.1.2, a more correct statement would be
that the function of the Auxiliary Building Gas Treatment System (ABGTS) is
to collect and process leakage from the Auxiliary Building Secondary
ContainmentEnclosure (ABSCE) during accidents. It would also be more
correct to specify that each train has a design capacity of 9,000 cfm of
air and includes the following components: moisture separator, heater,
prefilter, HEPA filter, carbon adsorber, HEPA filters, and fans in the
order listed.

Page 6-36

The FSAR will be revised in Amendment 48 to specify that the reactor

building purge ventilation system is not an engineered safety features
system.

Section 6.5.1.4 incorrectly states that cooling coils are also provided for
relative humidity control.

The RBPVS is not designed to control suitable control room environment

following a DBA, the MCREACS is the proper system.

Page 7-3

The 'general warning alarm' is not part of the reactor trip system. The
'general warning alarm' does not have a safety-related function. It
provides a-notification to the operator that certain syst.ems are being
tested. This notification is redundant in that the test .ngineei has to
get permission from the operator or shift engineek in order to start a
test. The general warning alarm also provides notification of certain
power failures. However the power failures have been analyzed, and they
meet the single failure criteria.

.Page 
7-26

Section 7.8.4 (II.K.3.10) states that "the applicant.has not proposed a change in
the interlock for reactor trip on turbine trip." Watts Bar will have an anticipa-
'tory reactor trip on turbine trip above 50-percent power. The NRC was notified of
this by TVA's response to NUREG-0737 item II.K.3.12.

SPajqe 8-10

SER Section 8.3.2 on the onsite-DC system is in error. The second paragraph
of this section should be revised to read: 'The dc power system is comprised
of four redundant and independent distribution systems each powered by a 325-
V battery and a battery charger. Each distribution system channel includes a
125-V dc distribution board and system cables to accommodate the dc control
power requirements of the safety loads. Each channel supplies control

power to its associated ac distribution system and loads. Also
each channel supplies power to a unit 1 and unit 2 120-V ac vital
instrumentation and control inverter. One of the two inverters supplies

,;. :~3 ....



vital loads of the opposite unit so that there is sharing of dc suppies
between units of vital instrumentation :and control power. The dc power
system is also comprised of a separate diesel generator battery system
associated with each of the diesel generators.'

Page 8-15

The Class IE equipment that performs its function after a LOCA but before
being flooded and which when flooded has no degrading effect on the Class 1E
system system will not be relocated. All other 1E systems required to
operate after a LOCA will be relocated above flood level.

Page 8-21

The SER (II.G.1) specifies that PORVs be powered from the same train. This
would be adverse to safety. TVA will handle this problem by leaving the
block valves open in modes 4 and 5.

Pa-Re 8-24

IVA and NRC have recently agreed that visual inspection of containment
penetration overcurrent protection fuses is acceptable for Sequoyah in lieu
of resistance testing. The need for terminal connection resistance testing
was discussed, and NRC has not imposed it on Sequoyah. The draft technical
specifications for Watts Bar are consistent with the recent Sequoyah
submittal.

Page 9-8-- ,

It would be more correct to state that the ERCW piping is protected from
tornado missiles by concrete barrier slabs or by isolation within qualified
structures.

Page 9-10

The Component Cooling System is designed to Category I, andIL) and
Quality Group B, C, and G requirements and nonseismic quality proups H
and L.

Pane 9-25

Instead of stating that 'The auxiliary building safety feature ventilation
--system provides ventilation ... ' it would be correct to state that the
auxiliary building ventilation system provides normal ventilation. It would
then be correct to state that if high radiation levels are detected normal
ventilation will be isolated and air cleanu will be established and
maintained by the ABGTS.

Page 9-29, 'Elevation 692 feet'

Change (3) 'Charging pump room' to 'Charging pump rooms.'

-4-



*Page 9-30

Delete the spreading room (item 6) from the list of gas suppression systems.
Only a preaction sprinkler system is provided in the spreading room.

Pag 931

In the third paragraph, it states that TVA would provide supervision of fire
protection valve actuation circuits. IVA did not commit to provide
supervision of valve actuation circuits. IVA's position is stated in a
letter from L. M. Mills to E. Adensam dated 3/1/82, item No. 4.

Page 9-33, 'Fire doors, dampers, and fire barrier penetrations'

The lube oil storage in the DGB at elevation 742 is enclosed in 3-hour fire-
rated construction. There are two doors into this room, Both are protected
by a 3-hour fire-rated UL listed sliding door. The door is automaticailly•"
closed by discharge of CO#2 into the room or by melting the thermal link.
There is also a side-hinged door installed at each opening. A curb is also
installed at each door.

The staff expressed concern about fire spreading before the fire door will
close.

As this is an oil storage room the most probable fire would result from a
spill which has found an ignition source that is hot enough and constant
enough to ignite a liquid on a concrete floor. The resulting oil fire would
release heat at a rapid rate. There should not be a considerable delay
before the thermal detectors in the room are activated,

During this short timeframe between fire ignition and detector activation,
the spilled liquid would be contained within the room area by the curbs.
Also, the side-hinged doors, while not fire-rated, can be expected to slow
the spread of the fire.

TVA considers the existing arrangement adequate.

Page 9-34, 'Emergency lithtinp'

This section misquotes the TVA submittal it references. IVA's position is
stated in its Appendix R comparison which was submitted in TVA's Appendix R

*l submittal of July 9, 1982.

•?•" pa~e9-35

. The total flooding carbon dioxide system for the cable spreading room has
been deleted. Backup fire protection is provided by hose stations.

By letter dated 6/24/82, WVA stated that pipe break barriers were not
required and not provided at Watts Bar because of the type of Auxiliary
Feedwater pump used.

:•:•--5-
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Page 9-36

It would be more correct to say that the collection hood will also act as a
heat collector to reduce the response time of the thermal-actuated water
spray nozzles installed beneath the hood.

The statement in paragraph 2 is no longer applicable because the containment
air cleaning units referenced have been eliminated.

The second sentence in paragraph 5 should be deleted. Thermal detectors
are not provided for the charcoal filters and HEPA filters.

Page 9-40. 'Conclusions'

1. •VA committed to provide 1-hour fire barriers for redundant cables in the
Appendix R analyzis suboi-ttcd by .,ettei dated Tly 1 , 1982, from
L. M. Mills to E. Adensam.

2. IVA's position on 8-hour emergency lighting is stated in Appendix R
analysis submitted letter dated July 9, 1982, from L. M. Mills to
E. Adensam.

3. Refer to our comments on 'Fire doors, dampers, and fire barrier
penetrations,' paragraph 3, page 9-33 for IVA's position on closure of
fire-rated doors to the diesel generator building lube oil storage area.

4. The Watts Bar alternate shutdown capability is addressed in Appendix R
analysis submitted by letter of July 9, 1982, from L, M. Mills to
E. Adensam.

Pages 9-52 and 9-53

The SER states that IVA does not conform to Regulatory Guide 1.137,
'Fuel Oil System for Standby Diesel Generators,' positions C.2.a
through C.2.g. TVA is committed to the regulatory guide sections as
described in a letter from L. M. Mills to E. Adensam dated 3/17/82.

.... Page 10-1

After the steam passes through the high and low pressure turbines, the
main condensers deaerate the condensate and transfer the rejected heat
to the closed cycle circulating water system, not open cycle as

7 specified by the SER.

Pagte 10- 2

NRC is requiring the dismantling of all turbine steam valves at
approximately 3-1/2 year intervals. This exceeds the Westinghouse
standardized technical specification requirements. WVA believes the
Westinghouse requirements are sufficient, and the added maintenance
requirements are of no safety value.

-6-
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Page 10-7

The requirements for the secondary water chemistry program are included in

technical specification 6.8.5. A license condition would be redundant.

Page 10-10

The first sentence of the next to the last paragraph should have listed

condenser circulating water pumping station instead of condenser cooling

water.

Page 10-11

In section 10.4.6 on the Condensate Cleanup System (CCS), the SER

states the CCS has six demineralizers capable of handling full
condensate flow. It is more correct to state that the CCS consists of

two batteries of six condensate demineralizer service vessels each, on

battery dedicated to each unit. Each condensate demineralizer service

vessel battery is capable of handling the unit's full condensate flow
(five vessels in service, one vessel on standby).

Page 10-12

It should be noted that the main feedwater regulator valves and the main

feedwater isolation valves on receipt of the feedwater isolation signal

coincident with low T-av will close in 5.0 seconds and 6.5 seconds,
respectively.

Page 10-15

The SER states that TVA has committed to perform an AFWS test which

demonstrates that unacceptable damage because of waterhammer will not occur.
Pursuant to that commitment, TVA will perform a preoperational vibration

dynamic effects test program in accordance with Section III of the ASME Code

during startup and initial operation. This test program will verify the
adequacy of the plant design to prevent or minimize the effects of
waterhammer.

Page 11-4

Table 11.1 incorrectly specifies the capacity of the floor drain collector
tank as 22,000 gal. The capacity is actually 23,000 gal.

The number of waste condensate tanks should be 3 instead of 2 as specified.

Paize 11-5

NRC requires that the reactor be shutdown within 6 hours if the hydrogen and
oxygen monitors are both out of service and within 7 days if one is out

of service for that period of time. SRP section 11.3 provides guidance
for acceptable monitoring schemes; however, no mention of plant
shutdown requirements is made. We believe that 7 days should be

allowed in both cases. A plant shutdown will lead to degassing at a
time when both monitors are inoperable. We believe this is a
significant safety concern.



•Page •13-17

In section 13.2.2, fire brigade retraining for fire brigade leaders is
stated to have a frequency of every 3 years. The correct retraining
frequency is every 4 years.

Page 15-.2

The SER is in error. Item (9) does not initiate a reactor trip. Watts Bar
FSAR section 15.2.10.2 states that the steam generator high-high level trip
setpoint initiates a turbine trip. A turbine trip signal will initiate a
reactor trip only when the reactor power is greater than 50-percent power
(P-9 interlock).

Page 16-2

Item (17) appears to be in error. SER section 8.3.2.2 does not require
technical specifications for the dc power system parameters that are
monitored and alarmed. The SER states that 'the above-cited monitoring,
augmented by the periodic test and surveillance requirements included in the
technical specifications, provide reasonable assurance that the Class IE
dc power system is ready to perform its intended safety gravity, cell
voltage charging current, etc. No additional technical specifications
are needed.

TVA (item 29) has stated it would do a functional stroke testing of the
turbine bypass valves in FSAR question 40.124. TVA believes this is
all that is necessary because the system is not a safety-related
system, and the control system was not designed with testability of the
system in mind. The FSAR states that the turbine stop valves will be
functionally tested once each week as the system permits.

Page 17-5

The SER incorrectly states field QA review of drawings and specifications.

Page C-1

The SER describes the Interim Distributed Ignition System (IDIS) which will
not be installed at Watts Bar. The Permanent Hydrogen Mitigation System
(PHMS) will be installed and operational before full power operation.

Page D-2

TVA has evaluated and selected a communications device which will enable the
operators to communicate more effectively when wearing the emergency
breathing apparatus. The conversational speaker microphone device is
designed to allow two or more persons, wearing face masks and working in the
same general area, to carry on normal conversation.

--8--



SI
S After a person is fitted with a face mask, the microphone mask mounting
device can be stuck to the outside of the mask by removing the adhesive
backing and pressing it onto the surface area of the mask. The microphone
can then be inserted into the mounting device and plugged into the speaker
unit. The vibration pickup microphone reproduces the voice behind the mask
clearly, and it is then amplified through the speaker unit. The volume
control on the speaker unit can be adjusted for the desired level, depending
on ambient noise in the work area. The speaker unit can be clipped to the
belt or fastened to other parts of the clothing.

This speaker microphone device is powered by a rechargeable battery and
can be used for a normal working day without requiring a recharge. The
device is moisture reistant and can be easily cleaned. Since there is
no wiring entering the face mask, its integrity is maintained
throughout the duration of any work operation.

Other Open Items:

1. Documentation of Askarel-insulated transformers was provided in the
August 28, 1981, letter from L. M. Mills to E. Adensam.

2. Documentation on hydrogen lines routed through safety-related areas was
provided in the August 28, 1981, letter from L. M. Mills to E. Adensam.

-9-
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